denominated monetary assets and liabilities. The exposure was as follows at 31 December 2021, based on notional amounts:

  Receivables Payables Net exposure

 2021
EURO  -   1,802,752,294   1,802,752,294

 YEN  -   14,425,673,496   14,425,673,496
 NOK  -   140,210,594   140,210,594
 US$   375,737,028,517   375,737,028,517

  2020
 EURO  -   3,254,469,722   3,254,469,722
 YEN  -   12,429,790,274   12,429,790,274
 NOK  -   172,274,223   172,274,223
 US$   485,452,635,530   485,452,635,530

 The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:  Dec 31, 2021  Dec 31, 2020

 EURO  -   121.88  67.51
 YEN  -   0.93  0.80
 NOK  -   11.94  9.72
 US$  -   107.25  83

28.4 Currency risk
 Sensitivity analysis
 A 10% fluctuation of the Zimbabwe dollar against the Euro, Japanese Yen United States dollar and Norwegian Kroner would have

increased/decreased equity and profit or loss by the amounts reflected below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate
variances that the Company considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes all variables
remain the same.

   Equity  Profit or loss
 Effect ZWL ZWL

 10% appreciation (265 293) (265 293)
 10% depreciation   265 293   265 293
 31-Dec-19

 Dec 31, 2021
 EURO
 10% appreciation  (325,446,972)  (325,446,972)
 10% depreciation  325,446,972   325,446,972

 YEN
 10% appreciation  (1,242,979,027)  (1,242,979,027)
 10% depreciation  1,242,979,027   1,242,979,027

 NOK
 10% appreciation  (17,227,422)  (17,227,422)
 10% depreciation  17,227,422   17,227,422

 US$
 10% appreciation  (48,545,263,553)  (48,545,263,553)
 10% depreciation  342,674,394   342,674,394

 Dec 31, 2020
 EURO
 10% appreciation  (180,275,229)  (180,275,229)
 10% depreciation  180,275,229   180,275,229

 YEN
 10% appreciation  (1,442,567,350)  (1,442,567,350)
 10% depreciation  1,442,567,350   1,442,567,350

 NOK
 10% appreciation  (14,021,059)  (14,021,059)
 10% depreciation  14,021,059   14,021,059

 US$
 10% appreciation  (19,085,627,478)  (19,085,627,478)
 10% depreciation  194,296,289   194,296,289

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont.)
for the year ended 31 December 2021

TelOne Annual Report 2021

98

29 INTEREST RATE RISK

  Dec 31, 2021  Dec 31, 2020

   ZWL  ZWL

 As at 31 December 2021, the interest rate profile of the Company's

 interest bearing- financial instruments was:

 Fixed rate risk

 Financial assets  -   -

 Financial liabilities   56,540,100,593   44,066,757,523

   56,540,100,593   44,066,757,523

29.1 Treasury and financial risk management

 The main risks arising from the Company’s financial instruments are market risk (which includes currency risk and interest rate risk),

credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes. The Board of Directors

has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s risk management framework. The Company’s risk

management policies are reviewed by management on a regular basis for adequacy in being able to manage any changes in risks

arising from changes in the operating environment.